Election of 9 directors (including 2 independent directors) 

8. Appointment of External Auditors 

9. Approval of the following resolutions in connection with increasing the authorized capital stock of 
the Corporation: (i) 'Increase in common shares from Five Hundred Twenty Million Pesos 
(PhP520,000,000.00) to One Billion Four Hundred Million Pesos (PhP1,400,000,000) worth of 
common shares with a par value of One Peso (PhP1.00) per share, increase in preferred shares 
from Forty Million Pesos (PhP40,000,OOO.00) to One Hundred Forty Million Pesos 
(PhP140,000,000) preferred shares with a par value of Ten Centavos (PhP.10) per share, and 
creation of new preferred shares amounting to Four Hundred Sixty Million Pesos 
(PhP460,000,000) preferred shares with a par value of One Peso (PhP1.00) per share; (ii) 
delegation to the Board of Directors of the power and authority to implement the proposed 
increase in the authorized capital stock of the Corporation; (iii) delegation to the Board of Directors

[...]

account of the registrant. 

D. OTHER MATTERS 

Item 15. Action with Respect to Reports 

a. The Board in its special meetings held last 24 October 2016 and 4 April 2017 approved to 
Increase the authorized capital stock of the Corporation by up toOne Billion Four 
Hundred Forty Million Pesos (Pl,440,000,000.00) in lawful money of the Philippines, or 
from Five Hundred Sixty Million pesos (P560,000,000.OO), divided into five hundred 
twenty million (520,000,000) Common Shares with a par value of One Peso (P1.00) per 
share and four hundred million preferred shares (400,000,000) Preferred Shares with a 
par value of Ten Centavos (PO.10) per share ("Preferred A Shares"), to up to Two Billion 
Pesos (P2,000,000,000.00), consisting of up to One Billion Four Hundred Million Pesos

[...]

In view thereof, the following matters shall be presented to the stockholders for their 
approval during the Annual Stockholders' Meeting on 26May 2017:(I)increase in the 
amount of the authorized capital stock from Five Hundred Sixty Million Pesos 
(P560,OOO,OOO.00), divided into five hundred twenty million (520,000,000) Common 
Shares with a par value of One Peso (P1.00) per share and four hundred million 
preferred shares (400,000,000) Preferred Shares with a par value of Ten Centavos 
(PO. 10) per share ("Preferred A Shares"), to up to Two Billion Pesos 
(P2,000,000,000.00), consisting of up' to One Billion Four Hundred Million Pesos 
(Pl,400,OOO,OOO.00) worth of Common Shares with a par value of One Peso (P1.00) per 
share and, up to Six Hundred Million Pesos (P600,000,000.00) worth of Preferred Shares 
classified into up to One Hundred Forty Million Pesos (P140,000,000.00) Preferred A 
Shares with a par value of Ten Centavos (PO. 10) per share, and up to Four Hundred 
Sixty Million Pesos (P460,000,OOO.OO) New Preferred Shares with a par value of One Peso 
(P1.00) per share, the series, classes, preferences, convertibility, voting rights and other

[...]

have been or are to be employed to solicit security holders. 

No specially engaged employees, representatives or other persons have been or will be 
employed by the Corporation to solicit security holders. 

The Corporation estimates that it will spend a total of Two Thousand Five Hundred Pesos 
(Php2,500.00) for the printing and reproduction of the Proxy SoliCitation Form. 

The Registrant shall bear all the direct or indirect cost of soliCitation. 

There are no settlement agreements between the Corporation and any other participant in the 
solicitation of proxies.